Revenue Code Section 501c (3) and, therefore, has made no provision for Federal income
taxes. The Foundation is subject to the accounting standard for uncertain tax positions and
has determined that no liabilities are required to be recorded for uncertain tax positions. The
Foundation is no longer subject to Federal tax examinations for its Federal Form 990 and
for the State of New Jersey Form CRI-300R for years prior to June 30, 2016.

Reclassification

Certain prior year amounts related to student accounts receivable, unearned tuition and
various expenses have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation.

Restatement

In fiscal year 2019, the University changed its procedures for recognizing tuition revenue
from its summer session programs.  The University now recognizes the revenue earned
from summer programs that started prior to June 30 in the current fiscal year and defers
revenue for courses held after June 30.  Previously, all summer session revenue was
deferred to the following year.

As a result, the following restatements have been made to the University’s financial
statements.

As Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated

As of July 1, 2017

Net Position 289,878$   12,432$   302,310$

For the year ended June 30, 2018

Student tuition and fees 228,551   29   228,580

Net Student Revenues 210,493   29   210,522

Total Operating Revenues 318,265   29   318,294

Operating (Loss) Income (146,949)   29   (146,920)

(Decrease) Increase in net position (20,983)   29   (20,954)

As of June 30, 2018

Students Receivables 4,718   5,952   10,670

Unearned tuition, fees, and deposits 9,557   (6,509)   3,048

Unrestricted net position (36,633)   12,461   (24,172)

Total Net Position 268,895   12,461   281,356

33

Montclair State University
(A Component Unit of The State of New Jersey)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2019 and 2018

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Subsequent Events

Management has reviewed and evaluated all events and transactions from June 30, 2019
through January 22, 2020, the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.
The effects of those events and transactions that provide information about conditions that
existed at the statements of net position dates, have been recognized and disclosed in
the accompanying financial statements.